was no important change in industry during the last year 2024 - 2025 which had impacts on 

company’s performance.  

CAPITAL AND DEBT STRECTURE 

The authorized share capital of the company is Rs. 5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crores only) 

and paid-up Equity Share Capital as on 31st March 2025 was Rs. 4,49,80,000/- (Rupees Four 

Crores Forty Nine Lakhs Eighty Thousand only), each share having face value of Re 1/- 

(Rupee One only). There was no changes in the capital structure of Company and Company 

has not issued new shares or convertible securities during the year 2024 - 2025. The 

Company not issued shares with differential voting rights or granted any stock options or